THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 127 - 2007

A BY-LAW TO ACQUIRE CERTAIN LANDS FOR THE PURPOSES OF ROAD ACCESS AND MUNICIPAL UTILITY LINES

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to acquire certain lands for the purpose of Road Access and Municipal Utility Lines;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora has reached an Agreement with BERNARD JOSEPH MARCINIAK and THERESA HELEN OLEJNIKOW to acquire certain lands for the purpose of Road Access and Municipal Utility Lines;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the lands described as Part 1, 23R11489 be acquired by the City for the purposes of Road Access and Municipal Utility Lines.
- 2. **THAT** the Offer to Purchase Agreement of Purchase of Sale for Road Access and Municipal Utility Lines attached hereto hereby forms part of this By-law.
- 3. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby empowered to execute any and all documents required to complete this transaction.
- 4. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 22^{nd} day of October, 2007 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 22^{nd} day of October, 2007

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

PER: Len Compton, MAYOR

PER:

Heather L. Kasprick, DEPUTY CLERK